## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1949** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 83

(By Mr. Pawell, (Hompshire))

PASSED March 12 1949

In Effect Ninety days from Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 83

(By Mr. Powell, of Hampshire)

[Passed March 12, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seventeen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the admission and record of deaf and blind pupils in state institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seventeen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Admission and Record of Pupils.—All white

- 2 deaf and blind youths resident in the state, between
- 3 the ages of six and twenty-five years, shall be admit-
- 4 ted to the institution on application to the principal,
- 5 until the institution is filled. Applicants shall be ad-
- 6 mitted in the order of their application. It shall be

- 7 the duty of the principal to keep a careful record of
- 8 the names of all applicants, with the dates of their
- 9 admission and discharge, their ages, post-office ad-
- 10 dresses, the names of their parents or guardians, and
- 11 the degree, cause and circumstances of their deafness
- 12 or blindness.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect Ninety days from passage.
Howard Huger
Clerk of the Senate
Jasuff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Westerning
Speaker House of Delegates
The within APPROVED this the 18TH
day of MARCH , 1949.
Okly L. Valtison
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 18 1949
D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SECRETARY OF STATE